

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA

DARCIE SCHIRES; ANDREW AKERS;
and GARY WHITMAN

Appellants/Petitioners,

v.

CATHY CARLAT, in her official capacity as Mayor of the City of Peoria; VICKI HUNT, in her official capacity as City of Peoria Councilmember for the Acacia District; CARLO LEONE, in his official capacity as City of Peoria Councilmember for the Pine District; MICHAEL FINN, in his official capacity as Councilmember for the City of Peoria for the Palo Verde District; JON EDWARDS, in his official capacity as Councilmember for the City of Peoria for the Willow District; BRIDGET BINSBACHER, in her official capacity as Councilmember for the City of Peoria for the Mesquite District; and BILL PATENA, in his official capacity as Councilmember for the City of Peoria for the Ironwood District; CITY OF PEORIA, a municipal corporation of the State of Arizona,

Appellees/Respondents.

Supreme Court
No. CV-20-0027-PR

Court of Appeals, Division Two
Case No. 1 CA-CV 18-0379

Maricopa County Superior Court
Case No. CV2016-013699

APPELLANTS/PETITIONERS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
Christina Sandefur (027983)
Timothy Sandefur (033670)
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 462-5000
Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. The expenditures are unconstitutional because paying private businesses simply to operate themselves is a gratuitous expenditure for which no consideration is received.	3
A. Consideration must be tangible, quantifiable, and bargained-for.	3
B. A private university’s mere promise to invest in its own business, and a commercial real estate firm’s renovation of its own property for its own private profit, are not adequate consideration under the Gift Clause.	5
C. Anticipated, indirect economic impact of private activity is not consideration under the Gift Clause, nor is it the value of what the City received.	10
D. Fiscal impact is not consideration under the Gift Clause, but even if it were, it is grossly disproportionate to the expenditure.	11
II. The expenditures are unconstitutional because paying private businesses to operate in hopes of stimulating “economic development” is not a valid public purpose under the Gift Clause.	12
A. A public purpose is one that primarily, tangibly, and directly benefits the public at large and involves a traditional government function.	13
B. Payments to Huntington and Arrowhead to operate their own businesses do not serve a valid public purpose.	14
C. Payments to Huntington and Arrowhead do not “promote educational opportunities” for Peoria residents or serve a valid public purpose.	17
D. The legislature did not (and cannot) supersede the Gift Clause’s public purpose requirement.	18
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cheatham v. DiCiccio</i> , 240 Ariz. 314 (2016)	6, 7, 9, 12
<i>City of Glendale v. White</i> , 67 Ariz. 231 (1948)	14
<i>City of Tempe v. Pilot Prop., Inc.</i> , 22 Ariz. App. 356 (1974)	20
<i>City of Tombstone v. Macia</i> , 30 Ariz. 218 (1926)	13, 14
<i>Cnty. of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 684 N.W.2d 765 (Mich. 2004)	15
<i>Graham Cnty. v. Dowell</i> , 50 Ariz. 221 (1937)	7
<i>Humphrey v. City of Phoenix</i> , 55 Ariz. 374 (1940)	14
<i>Indus. Dev. Auth. v. Nelson</i> , 109 Ariz. 368 (1973)	15
<i>Kromko v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 149 Ariz. 319 (1986)	5, 6
<i>Schires v. Carlat</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 18-0379, 2020 WL 390671 (2020)	passim
<i>Town of Gila Bend v. Walled Lake Door Co.</i> , 107 Ariz. 545 (1971)	6, 14
<i>Turken v. Gordon</i> , 223 Ariz. 342 (2010)	passim
<i>Wistuber v. Paradise Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 141 Ariz. 346 (1984)	18
<i>Yeazell v. Copins</i> , 98 Ariz. 109 (1965)	3, 9

Statutes

A.R.S. § 9-500.11(A)	18
----------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (2nd ed. 1910)	20
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	13, 16
Briffault, <i>The Disfavored Constitution: State Fiscal Limits and State Constitutional Law</i> , 34 Rutgers L.J. 907 (2003)	2

Cambridge Dictionary	16
Haupt, <i>Shopping for State Constitutions</i> , 36 Colum. J. Env't'l. L. 359 (2011)	20
Leshy, <i>The Making of the Arizona Constitution</i> , 20 Ariz. St. L.J. 1 (1988)... 1, 2,	19
Libgober, <i>The Death of Public Purpose (And How to Prevent It)</i> , Olin Ctr. Discussion Paper No. 63 (Harvard Law School, 2016)	1, 2
Pinsky, <i>State Constitutional Limitations on Public Industrial Financing</i> , 111 U. Pa. L. Rev. 265 (1963).....	2
Schaefer, <i>State Investment Attraction Subsidy Wars Resulting from a Prisoner's Dilemma</i> , 28 N.M. L. Rev. 303 (1998)	1, 17
Constitutional Provisions	
Ariz. Const. art. IX § 7	1, 2, 17, 19
